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CARF paid $33,000 in relocation 
fees to 104 Thoroughbred horses 
which made 225 starts on the 
2017 Fair Circuit.1

OUR STRATEGY
RECRUITMENT                                          
OUT-OF-STATE SHIPPING   
INCENTIVES
 Since 2001, CARF has scheduled a series of out-

of-state recruitment visits to personally meet one-
on-one with horsemen in other jurisdictions and 
invite them to complete in Northern California 
for the summer.
  
To give extra meaning to our invitation and to 
financially assist horsemen who choose to ship to 
our circuit, CARF pays a $300 Relocation Fee to 
the designated payee of any horse making its first 
start after shipping over 400 miles.  A qualifying 
runner making its second start on the Fair Circuit 
will receive $150 ($150/$150 Ferndale).     

RETENTION                                     
STARTER INCENTIVES                                
& FIELD SIZE
  In an effort to retain Northern California 

trainers, maximize field size and offset the cost of 
shipping, CARF offered monetary incentives for 
trainers based on the number of starts.  Trainers 
making at least 2 starts at Sacramento/Fresno, 5-9 
or more than 10 starts at any CARF meet received 
these incentives.

RECOGNITION                            
HORSEMEN VIP PROGRAM
 The CARF VIP Horsemen’s Program provides 

horsemen with a single set of parking and 
admission credentials for the CARF Fair Circuit.  
The VIP Horsemen database is also used to 
distribute a packet of welcome information prior 
to the Fairs.   

CARF paid $194,100 in trainer 
incentives to trainers who made 
1,561 starts on the CARF circuit.2

The CARF VIP Horsemen 
credentials simplify many of the 
logistical challenges horsemen 
face moving Fair to Fair.3



III

PROGRAM BUDGET

EXPENSE TYPE  2017 COST

RECRUITMENT (400 or more miles)

    Relocation Fees Paid - Thoroughbred $33,000

    Relocation Fees Paid - Arabian $12,450

    Recruitment - Travel & Receptions $5,796

    Advertising - Online & Print $7,902

RETENTION & FIELD SIZE

    Trainer Starter Incentive (Pleasanton) $30,000

    Trainer Starter Incentive (Sacramento) $51,100

    Trainer Starter Incentive (Ferndale) $16,500

    Trainer Starter Incentive (Pleasanton Fall) $14,000

     Trainer Starter Incentive (Fresno) $82,500

RECOGNITION - VIP PROGRAM

    VIP Program Hard Costs - Collateral $3,035

    Misc. Recruitment Expenses $2,850

TOTAL 2017 RECRUITMENT PROGRAM $259,133

 The CARF Recruitment Program is funded by 
allocations from member Fairs and from the California 
Marketing Committee (CMC).  Beginning in 2013, 
staff decided to forego the traditional out-of-state 
recruitment receptions and dinners in favor of targeted 
trips to meet with horsemen one-on-one.  Funds that 
normally would have been allocated for recruitment 
receptions were instead redirected to develop new 
programs to increase field size.
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RECEIVED $33,000

104 OUT-OF-STATE 
THOROUGHBREDS

in relocation fee payments at an 
average cost of $146 per start.

OUT-OF-STATE STARTS BY FAIR: Pleasanton - 22, Sacramento - 26, Santa 
Rosa - 31, Ferndale - 114, Pleasanton Fall - 9, Fresno - 23  

225 STARTS

OUT-OF-STATE 
THOROUGHBREDS MADE

on the 2017 Northern California 
Fair Circuit.  

UP TO 12 PERCENT

OUT-OF-STATE 
THOROUGHBREDS MADE

of the total 2017 Northern 
California Fair horse population 
by starts.  

RECRUITMENT RESULTS

Impact of Recruited Horses on Field Size Recruitment by State

 The CARF Out-of-State Recruitment Program, administered by the California Authority of Racing 
Fairs staff, makes available $300 to every horse that travels 400 miles or more to start on the Northern 
California Fair Circuit for its first start and $150 for its second start ($450 total).  A runner making its first 
start at Ferndale receives $150 for each of two starts, with another $150 available if the horse starts again at 
Pleasanton Fall and/or Fresno.

During recruiting efforts prior to our first meet, horsemen are notified of the program and invited to visit or 
call the paymaster when running an out-of-state horse.  The paymaster maintains a ledger of eligible horses 
and verifies by past performances or Coggins test paperwork that the horse has traveled 400 miles or more to 
run on the Fairs.  Payment is made by a transfer into the account of the owner or trainer of the horse.       



54%FERNDALE - 22 TRAINERS QUALIFIED 
FOR THE STARTER INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Starts by these trainers were up 54% (170 in 2016 
compared to 261 in 2017).  

12%PLEASANTON - 43 TRAINERS QUALIFIED 
FOR THE STARTER INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Starts by these trainers were up 12% (354 in 2016 
compared to 398 in 2017).  

RETENTION RESULTS
 In an effort to retain Northern California trainers, maximize field size and offset the cost of shipping, 

CARF offered incentive bonuses for trainers making 10 or more starts at CARF member tracks.  Trainers 
were also given bonuses for making 5-9 starts at CARF tracks and at Sacramento and Fresno for making 
2 starts.  

21% SACRAMENTO - 73 TRAINERS QUALIFIED 
FOR THE STARTER INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Starts by these trainers were up 21% (320 in 2016 
compared to 388 in 2017).  

3% PLEASANTON FALL - 24 TRAINERS QUALIFIED 
FOR THE STARTER INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Starts by these trainers were up 3% (172 in 2016 compared to 
178 in 2017).  

42%FRESNO - 53 TRAINERS QUALIFIED FOR 
THE STARTER INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Starts by these trainers were up 42% (236 in 2016 
compared to 336 in 2017).  



RECOGNITION - VIP
The VIP Horsemen’s Program 

provides horsemen with a 
single set of parking and 

admission credentials for the 
CARF Fair Circuit - allowing 

horsemen to move from fair 
to fair without having to 

secure a new parking pass 
every two weeks.

VIP credentials are 
distributed by the Racing 

Secretary in the Racing 
Office. 
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S M T W T F S
1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30

June

S M T W T F S
1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31

July

S M T W T F S
1 2

3 4 5 6 7 8 9
10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30

September

S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31

October

S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31

August

*Plus up to $15,000 for Cal-Breds     **Golden State Series (includes $40,000 from CTBA)      ***Black-type earned on stakes races of $50,000 and up

JUL 1
JUL 4
JUL 8
JUL 22
SEPT 4
SEPT 30
OCT 7
OCT 15

DATE      TRACK                RACE                                           PURSE                                                  DESCRIPTION
$50,000 Added Overnight Stakes*
$50,000 Added Overnight Stakes*
$100,000 Guaranteed Stakes**
$50,000 Added Overnight Hdcp*
$15,000 Guaranteed Hdcp
$75,000 Guaranteed Stakes
$100,000 Guaranteed Stakes**
$50,000 Added Overnight Hdcp*

F, 2 YO
3 YO & Up 
2YO
F&M, 3 YO & Up
3 YO & Up
2YO
3 YO & Up
3 YO & Up

Juan Gonzalez Memorial
Oak Tree Sprint
Everett Nevin Stakes (Cal-Bred)
Governor's Handicap
C.J. Hindley HC Marathon HDCP
Oak Tree Juvenile
Harris Farms Stakes (Cal-Bred)
The Bulldog Handicap

PLEASANTON
PLEASANTON
PLEASANTON
SACRAMENTO
FERNDALE
PLEASANTON
FRESNO
FRESNO

5.5 Furlongs
6 Furlongs
5.5 Furlongs
6 Furlongs
13 Furlongs
1 Mile 70 yds
6 Furlongs
9 Furlongs

CIRCUIT SCHEDULE

PLEASANTON
June 22-July 9 (12 Days) 
    SACRAMENTO
July 14-30 (11 Days)

FERNDALE
August 25-Sept 4 (7 Days)

PLEASANTON
Sept 21-Oct 1 (7 Days)

FRESNO
October 5-15 (9 Days)

CASH BONUSES

Condition Books and Stakes Schedules are available online     CalFairs.com

ADVERTISING



Fast. Fun. Fairs.

Tom Doutrich, Racing Secretary (415) 271-4613

Condition books and stakes schedules available online at CalFairs.com

PLEASANTON June 22-July 9 (12 Days)
SACRAMENTO July 14-30 (11 Days)
FERNDALE August 25-Sept 4 (7 Days)
PLEASANTON Sept 21-Oct 1 (7 Days)
FRESNO October 5-15 (9 Days)

Oak Tree at

2017 NORTHERN CALIFORNIA RACING FAIRS

Money. Money. Money.
T R A I N E R S  A R E  E L I G I B L E  F O R  C A S H  B O N U S E S  A T  A L L  5  FA I R S

10+ Starts    5-9 Starts   2-4 Starts
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Alameda County Fair
California State Fair
Humboldt County Fair
Oak Tree Pleasanton Fall
Big Fresno Fair

2017 FAIRS

Out-Of-State Horses:  $300 1st start on the circuit / $150 2nd start 

Tom Doutrich, Racing Secretary (415) 271-4613

Info at CalFairs.com

CalFairs.com
e-mail news I overnight distributions
Follow us at

Tom Doutrich, Racing Secretary (415) 271-4613

*Plus up to $15,000 for Cal-Breds     **Golden State Series (includes $40,000 from CTBA)

JUL 1
JUL 4
JUL 8
JUL 22
SEPT 4
SEPT 30
OCT 7
OCT 15

DATE      TRACK                RACE                                           PURSE                                                  DESCRIPTION
$50,000 Added Overnight Stakes*
$50,000 Added Overnight Stakes*
$100,000 Guaranteed Stakes**
$50,000 Added Overnight Hdcp*
$15,000 Guaranteed Hdcp
$75,000 Guaranteed Stakes
$100,000 Guaranteed Stakes**
$50,000 Added Overnight Hdcp*

F, 2 YO
3 YO & Up 
2YO
F&M, 3 YO & Up
3 YO & Up
2YO
3 YO & Up
3 YO & Up

Juan Gonzalez Memorial
Oak Tree Sprint
Everett Nevin Stakes (Cal-Bred)
Governor's Handicap
C.J. Hindley HC Marathon HDCP
Oak Tree Juvenile
Harris Farms Stakes (Cal-Bred)
The Bulldog Handicap

PLEASANTON
PLEASANTON
PLEASANTON
SACRAMENTO
FERNDALE
PLEASANTON
FRESNO
FRESNO

5.5 Furlongs
6 Furlongs
5.5 Furlongs
6 Furlongs
13 Furlongs
1 Mile 70 yds
6 Furlongs
9 Furlongs

Earn BLACK-TYPE at the Fairs!
2 0 1 7  N O R T H E R N  C A L I F O R N I A  F A I R  C I R C U I T  S C H E D U L E

***Black-type earned on stakes races of $50,000 and up



Relocation Costs

CRF 6/24/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 300.00 Portray Ur Vision
CRF 6/24/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 300.00 Litty Bitty Cher
CRF 6/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 300.00 Redneck Steve
CRF 6/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 300.00 Toro John
CRF 6/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37442 Quentin B. Miller 300.00 Talldarknhandsome
CRF 6/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42082 Desimone, Desimone, Esposito,

Kelly, MacLennan, McLean or
Miller

300.00 Mariana Grace

CRF 6/29/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 300.00 Goldimax
CRF 6/29/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40490 Bonnie L. Peltier 300.00 I'm Focused
CRF 6/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 RB Hot Buns
CRF 6/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Nivour's Romance
CRF 6/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-38532 Margie Cantrell 300.00 Captain Gavel
CRF 6/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Tru Kaolina
CRF 6/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 My Charade
CRF 6/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 150.00 Toro John
CRF 7/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 CR Ardiente
CRF 7/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 ES Mi Cielo
CRF 7/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39781 Mark Vasquez 150.00 Jess is on Fire
CRF 7/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 150.00 Hijo De Sammy
CRF 7/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 150.00 TTT Charcoal Charlie
CRF 7/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40490 Bonnie L. Peltier 300.00 Nevadan
CRF 7/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37196 Helen Shelley 150.00 WMA Success Symbol
CRF 7/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37196 Helen Shelley 150.00 WMA Song of Praise
CRF 7/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38045 Katherine Barbeau (lessee) 150.00 WMA Special Rose
CRF 7/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Z Yoyo Go
CRF 7/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 150.00 TTT Charcoal Charlie
CRF 7/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37196 Helen Shelley 150.00 WMA Song of Praise
CRF 7/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 Madjic Vaz
CRF 7/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 150.00 Little Bitty Cher
CRF 7/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37196 Helen Shelley 150.00 WMA Success Symbol
CRF 7/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 RB Hot Buns
CRF 7/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Nivours Romance
CRF 7/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Z Yoyo Go
CRF 7/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 150.00 WMA Riversong
CRF 7/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 300.00 All Bay
CRF 7/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 CR Ardiente
CRF 7/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 ES Mi Cielo
CRF 7/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 Golly Zands
CRF 7/13/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 150.00 Goldimax
CRF 7/13/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 150.00 Redneck Steve
CRF 7/13/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40490 Bonnie L. Peltier 150.00 I'm Focused
CRF 7/13/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42082 Desimone, Desimone, Esposito,

Kelly, MacLennan, McLean or
Miller

150.00 Mariana Grace

CRF 7/14/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-38992 Ryan Kenney 300.00 Two the Punch
CRF 7/14/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38878 Timothy Francis O'Leary 300.00 Union Legend
CRF 7/15/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38045 Katherine Barbeau (lessee) 150.00 WMA Rio Bravo
CRF 7/15/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37196 Helen Shelley 150.00 WMA Song of Praise
CRF 7/15/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 Madjic Vaz
CRF 7/15/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 150.00 Hijo De Sammy
CRF 7/15/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-30384 Quentin B. Miller 150.00 Talldarknhandsome
CRF 7/16/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Z Yoyo Go
CRF 7/16/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 Es Mi Cielo
CRF 7/16/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 One Hot Vaz
CRF 7/16/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41774 Bruno J. Maelfeyt 300.00 Weyand
CRF 7/16/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41931 Frieda Maelfeyt 300.00 Clem Juice
CRF 7/16/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 April Fool Angel
CRF 7/19/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 Mystical
CRF 7/19/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-29269 Bob C. Davis 300.00 Getin Gready

CARF

Transaction Type Report
For Types: RE

From 06/01/2017 To 12/22/2017
Facilities: CARF_EB

Dec 22,2017 10:04 AM
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CRF 7/20/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 CR Ardiente
CRF 7/20/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 Golly Zands
CRF 7/20/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 RB Creed
CRF 7/20/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Nivours Romance
CRF 7/20/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38878 Timothy Francis O'Leary 150.00 Union Legend
CRF 7/20/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-29269 Bob C. Davis 300.00 Thirty to One
CRF 7/21/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 One Hot Vaz
CRF 7/21/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Tru Kaolina
CRF 7/22/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 Madjic Vaz
CRF 7/22/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 150.00 TTT Charcoal Charlie
CRF 7/22/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38045 Katherine Barbeau (lessee) 150.00 WMA Rio Bravo
CRF 7/22/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37196 Helen Shelley 150.00 WMA Red Pepper
CRF 7/23/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40490 Bonnie L. Peltier 150.00 Nevadan
CRF 7/23/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37196 Helen Shelley 150.00 WMA Success Symbol
CRF 7/23/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38045 Katherine Barbeau (lessee) 150.00 WMA Special Rose
CRF 7/23/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 RB Hot Buns
CRF 7/23/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 My Charade
CRF 7/29/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 150.00 Portray Ur Vision
CRF 7/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-35449 Sam A Vasquez 150.00 One Hot Vaz
CRF 7/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 Zoe's Cajun
CRF 7/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-38532 Margie Cantrell 150.00 Captain Gavel
CRF 7/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 A P Phantom
CRF 7/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37196 Helen Shelley 150.00 WMA Red Pepper
CRF 7/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 150.00 All Bay
CRF 7/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 150.00 Hijo De Sammy
CRF 7/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Tru Kaolina
CRF 7/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 RB Creed
CRF 8/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41931 Frieda Maelfeyt 150.00 Clem Juice
CRF 8/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 300.00 My Anthony
CRF 8/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 Bullseye
CRF 8/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Aim N
CRF 8/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38045 Katherine Barbeau (lessee) 150.00 WMA Rio Bravo
CRF 8/5/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-38532 Margie Cantrell 300.00 Studhammer
CRF 8/5/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 My Charade
CRF 8/5/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37196 Helen Shelley 150.00 WMA Red Pepper
CRF 8/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 Cocktails At Six
CRF 8/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 Cheap O Charlie
CRF 8/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 RB Creed
CRF 8/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38045 Katherine Barbeau (lessee) 150.00 WMA Special Rose
CRF 8/12/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Aim N
CRF 8/12/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 150.00 Zoe's Cajun
CRF 8/12/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-41187 Renee Mary LaFleur 150.00 WMA Tina
CRF 8/16/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 150.00 April Fool Angel
CRF 8/19/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37266 Steve J. Howard 300.00 Shylock Eddie
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41657 Jim Grigsby or Stacy Moon 300.00 Saxon Lord
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41657 Jim Grigsby or Stacy Moon 150.00 Saxon Lord
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40506 John & Janene Maryanski or

Gerald Schneider
300.00 Invested Prospect

CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-11741 Peter Redekop B.C. Ltd. 300.00 Alliford Bay
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-10906 Paul K. Girdner 300.00 Angel Spirit
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-31329 Gabe Williams 300.00 Gabe's Pride
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-31329 Gabe Williams 300.00 Time Fora Melody
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-32801 Rodney E. Orr 300.00 Freedom Hill
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42349 Tracy Henline & Paula Henline 300.00 Former Graduate
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-38992 Ryan Kenney 150.00 Two the Punch
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42314 Lewis D Ekstrom 300.00 Expendy
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 Prince of Paris
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 150.00 Mystical
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-38532 Margie Cantrell 150.00 Studhammer
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40301 Nadine M. Anderson 300.00 Legal Affair
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40301 Nadine M. Anderson 150.00 Legal Affair
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37821 Gary D. Greiner 300.00 Hollywood Premiere
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CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37821 Gary D. Greiner 150.00 Hollywood Premiere
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 150.00 Bullseye
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 150.00 Tulipia
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 150.00 Zoomzoomania
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39101 Mary M Boyle 150.00 Edie Wiggins
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40873 James R. Craig 150.00 I B Tanner
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-31075 Earl D. Miller 150.00 Northern Smoke
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-31329 Gabe Williams 150.00 Gabe's Pride
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41410 Travis Boersma 150.00 Pressure Time
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42355 Buckshot Nelson 150.00 Jan's Kid
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 150.00 A P Phantom
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41237 Derral Braden 150.00 Wemissstacy
CRF 8/25/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39101 Mary M Boyle 150.00 Astounding Abby
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40873 James R. Craig 150.00 Storm in Paris
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40873 James R. Craig 150.00 Storm On the River
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41922 John R. Harris 150.00 Fay Belle
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41922 John R. Harris 150.00 Iamajetoo
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39101 Mary M Boyle 150.00 Walkin Indy
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-37717 Dan Shepard 150.00 Squash
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41410 Travis Boersma 150.00 In Absolute Awe
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 150.00 Cayoke Star
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40874 Lincoln J. Suppah 150.00 Manilla Customer
CRF 8/26/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41404 Kelsey Skinner 150.00 Yossi
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41025 Howie Rubin 150.00 My Thunder Bolt
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41909 Darlene Braden 150.00 Justa Gusta
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41909 Darlene Braden 150.00 Stone Quarry
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40874 Lincoln J. Suppah 150.00 I'lbeamonkeysuncle
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40874 Lincoln J. Suppah 150.00 Mystique Smile
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41237 Derral Braden 150.00 Ragtime Beat
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41404 Kelsey Skinner 150.00 Penporium
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41404 Kelsey Skinner 150.00 Katsthoughts
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40873 James R. Craig 150.00 Guzzlingin
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39101 Mary M Boyle 150.00 Latitudefortytwo
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-31075 Earl D. Miller 150.00 My Son John
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38961 Gary Morris 150.00 Precious Pegasus
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38961 Gary Morris 150.00 Boss Dancer
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-30072 Nancy Klapatch 150.00 Focus Now
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41408 Shawna Whiteside 150.00 St. Somewhere
CRF 8/27/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41408 Shawna Whiteside 150.00 Singing Yankee
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42359 Robert L Lawrence 150.00 Kanuck Kowboy
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42359 Robert L Lawrence 150.00 The Bien's Gift
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42359 Robert L Lawrence 150.00 Nice Guys Finish
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42353 Brian R Lusk 150.00 Eddie Sue
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42353 Brian R Lusk 150.00 See The Lite
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42353 Brian R Lusk 150.00 Victorious Notion
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42353 Brian R Lusk 150.00 Posse Belle
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41916 Jennifer Abraham 150.00 Arigato
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41916 Jennifer Abraham 150.00 Uptownfreddybrown
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41916 Jennifer Abraham 150.00 Regal Sunset
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41916 Jennifer Abraham 150.00 Plai Kaew
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41916 Jennifer Abraham 150.00 Keepherrockin
CRF 8/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41916 Jennifer Abraham 150.00 Roaln With Bolen
CRF 9/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42353 Brian R Lusk 150.00 See The Light
CRF 9/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 150.00 Tulipia
CRF 9/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39101 Mary M Boyle 150.00 Eddie Wiggins
CRF 9/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42359 Robert L Lawrence 150.00 Pure Brightness
CRF 9/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42067 Gilbert Daniels 150.00 Zoomzoomania
CRF 9/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41916 Jennifer Abraham 150.00 Uptownfreddybrown
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 150.00 Cayoke Star
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-40028 Abel Borg 150.00 Aurum Rex
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41025 Howie Rubin 150.00 RB Nevourland
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41922 John R. Harris 150.00 Iamajetoo
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CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-37717 Dan Shepard 150.00 Squash
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41912 Michael Bullene 150.00 You Mad Bro
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41408 Shawna Whiteside 150.00 St. Somewhere
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41404 Kelsey Skinner 150.00 Katsthoughts
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41408 Shawna Whiteside 150.00 Singing Yankee
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41404 Kelsey Skinner 150.00 Penporium
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40873 James R. Craig 150.00 Storm in Paris
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41909 Darlene Braden 150.00 Stone Quarry
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42361 Robert L Lawrence 150.00 Kanuck Kowboy
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-31075 Earl D. Miller 150.00 Northern Smoke
CRF 9/2/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-30072 Nancy Klapatch 150.00 Focus Now
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41025 Howie Rubin 150.00 My Thunder Bolt
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42359 Robert L Lawrence 150.00 Tough Runner
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42359 Robert L Lawrence 150.00 Nice Guys Finish
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42353 Brian R Lusk 150.00 Posse Belle
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42353 Brian R Lusk 150.00 Eddie Sue
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-42353 Brian R Lusk 150.00 Victorious Nation
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41237 Derral Braden 150.00 Ragtime Beat
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39101 Mary M Boyle 150.00 Astounding Abby
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39101 Mary M Boyle 150.00 Latitudefortytwo
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41410 Travis Boersma 150.00 Pressure Time
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38961 Gary Morris 150.00 Precious Pegasus
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 150.00 Prince of Paris
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-31329 Gabe Williams 150.00 Time Fora Melody
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40873 James R. Craig 150.00 I B Tanner
CRF 9/3/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40873 James R. Craig 150.00 Storm On the River
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42355 Buckshot Nelson 150.00 Jan's Kid
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40874 Lincoln J. Suppah 150.00 Mystique Smile
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40874 Lincoln J. Suppah 150.00 Manila Customer
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41410 Travis Boersma 150.00 In Absolute Awe
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39101 Mary M Boyle 150.00 Walkin Indy
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41909 Darlene Braden 150.00 Justa Gusta
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41408 Shawna Whiteside 150.00 Moon Zoom
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41408 Shawna Whiteside 150.00 Achaba's Cat
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39075 Nick Lowe 150.00 Chutney
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40873 James R. Craig 150.00 Guzzlingin
CRF 9/4/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-41404 Kelsey Skinner 150.00 Yossi
CRF 9/19/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40490 Bonnie L. Peltier 150.00 Deer Decarchy
CRF 9/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37150 Terri Eaton 450.00 Sand Victor
CRF 9/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37150 Terri Eaton 150.00 RB Hot Risk
CRF 9/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37150 Terri Eaton 450.00 Codys Surprise
CRF 9/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37150 Terri Eaton 150.00 Spook AA
CRF 9/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37150 Terri Eaton 150.00 Quick Sand AA
CRF 9/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37150 Terri Eaton 450.00 Annabella AA
CRF 9/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-32801 Rodney E. Orr 150.00 Freedom Hill
CRF 9/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38584 John & Janene Maryanski 300.00 Grand Palais
CRF 9/30/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-40506 John & Janene Maryanski or

Gerald Schneider
150.00 Invested Prospect

CRF 10/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37150 Terri Eaton 450.00 Allegro Fire
CRF 10/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37150 Terri Eaton 450.00 Angelina AA
CRF 10/1/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37150 Terri Eaton 450.00 Rich Craft
CRF 10/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37401 Frank Lucarelli 300.00 Curious Rumor
CRF 10/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42391 Horseplayers Racing Club,

Warlock Stables or Dougan
300.00 Oldtoytrain

CRF 10/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-39344 Chappell Alpine Farms LLC 300.00 Blackfoot
CRF 10/7/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-38919 Remmah Racing, Inc. 300.00 Swiss Script
CRF 10/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-29269 Bob C. Davis 150.00 Getin Gready
CRF 10/8/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42415 Mark Dedomenico LLC or Muddy

Waters Stables
300.00 Chief of Staff

CRF 10/9/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37401 Frank Lucarelli 300.00 Huya
CRF 10/9/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37401 Frank Lucarelli 300.00 Sharkzilla
CRF 10/9/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 Particle of Energy

CARF

Transaction Type Report
For Types: RE

From 06/01/2017 To 12/22/2017
Facilities: CARF_EB

Dec 22,2017 10:04 AM
Page 4 of 5

Fac. Date From Account Name To Account Name Amount Memo



CRF 10/9/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-29369 W. R. Whitehouse 300.00 Inforcing Order
CRF 10/9/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs O-42459 Dan McCanna or Tim McCanna 300.00 Kerri's Choice
CRF 10/13/2017 C-30636 Relocation Costs T-37206 W. R. Whitehouse 150.00 Cayoke Star

45,450.00

Grand Total 45,450.00
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Trainer Incentive - Pleasanton 2017

Trainer
2016 
Starts

2017 
Starts % Change Paid

Jerry Hollendorfer 30 25 -17% $1,000.00
William Delia 12 24 100% $1,000.00
Ed Moger, Jr. 20 20 0% $1,000.00
Clifford DeLima 16 19 19% $1,000.00
William E. Morey 15 16 7% $1,000.00
Bill McLean 13 15 15% $1,000.00
John F. Martin 13 14 8% $1,000.00
Victor M. Trujillo 12 14 17% $1,000.00
Len Kasmerski 0 12 NA $1,000.00
Rhoda March 5 12 140% $1,000.00
Tim McCanna 16 12 -25% $1,000.00
Steven Specht 4 12 200% $1,000.00
Blaine D. Wright 14 12 -14% $1,000.00
Manuel Badilla 6 11 83% $1,000.00
Steve M. Sherman 14 10 -29% $1,000.00
Gilbert Daniels (Pay 10 per T. D.) 0 9 NA $1,000.00
Marcia Stortz (Pay 10 per T. D.) 6 9 50% $1,000.00
Quinn Howey 13 8 -38% $500.00
Melanie W. McDonald 2 8 300% $500.00
Rene Amescua 5 7 40% $500.00
Tim Bellasis 7 7 0% $500.00
Meagan Davenport 1 7 600% $500.00
Guillermo Preciado 7 7 0% $500.00
Jeff Bonde 28 6 -79% $500.00
O. J. Jauregui 4 6 50% $500.00
Ryan Kenney 6 6 0% $500.00
Andy Mathis 10 6 -40% $500.00
Ricardo Perez 3 6 100% $500.00
Felix Rondan 0 6 NA $500.00
Matthew A. Troy 2 6 200% $500.00
Debbie Winick 9 6 -33% $500.00
D. Wayne Baker 4 5 25% $500.00
Samuel Calvario 4 5 25% $500.00
Holly Evans 6 5 -17% $500.00
Roger W. Hansen 1 5 400% $500.00
Natalie Houle 7 5 -29% $500.00
Jedd B. Josephson 6 5 -17% $500.00
Sergio Ledezma 7 5 -29% $500.00
Frank Lucarelli 9 5 -44% $500.00
Monty R. Meier 9 5 -44% $500.00
Quentin B. Miller 3 5 67% $500.00
Sherrie Monroe 3 5 67% $500.00
Aggie Ordonez 2 5 150% $500.00
TOTALS 354 398 12% $30,000.00



Trainer Incentive - Sacramento 2017

Trainer
2016 
Starts

2017 
Starts % Change Paid

Victor M. Trujillo 14 21 50% $2,000.00
Quinn Howey 11 16 45% $2,000.00
Jerry Hollendorfer 16 14 -13% $2,000.00
Steve M. Sherman 8 13 63% $2,000.00
Rene Amescua 5 12 140% $2,000.00
Gil Matos 13 12 -8% $2,000.00
Clifford DeLima 6 11 83% $2,000.00
John F. Martin 17 11 -35% $2,000.00
Gilbert Daniels 0 10 NA $2,000.00
Ed Moger, Jr. 12 10 -17% $2,000.00
Meagan Davenport 0 9 NA $750.00
Jamey R. Thomas ($250.00 extra per T. D.) 16 9 -44% $1,000.00
Blaine D. Wright ($250.00 extra per T. D.) 2 9 350% $1,000.00
William Delia 6 8 33% $750.00
Wendell L. McDaniel 6 7 17% $750.00
Melanie W. McDonald 1 7 600% $750.00
Sherrie Monroe 4 7 75% $750.00
William E. Morey 9 7 -22% $750.00
W. R. Whitehouse 13 7 -46% $750.00
Margie Cantrell 4 6 50% $750.00
Reina E. Gonzalez 2 6 200% $750.00
Gary Greiner 2 6 200% $750.00
Natalie Houle 2 6 200% $750.00
Sergio Ledezma 6 6 0% $750.00
Michael Lenzini 7 6 -14% $750.00
Guillermo Preciado 6 6 0% $750.00
D. Wayne Baker 4 5 25% $750.00
Tim Bellasis 11 5 -55% $750.00
Terri Eaton 2 5 150% $750.00
Robert B. Hess, Sr. 8 5 -38% $750.00
Rhoda March 6 5 -17% $750.00
Bill McLean 8 5 -38% $750.00
Quentin B. Miller 2 5 150% $750.00
Ari Herbertson 0 4 NA $300.00
Greg C. James 6 4 -33% $300.00
Frank Lucarelli 4 4 0% $300.00
Andy Mathis 6 4 -33% $300.00
Aggie Ordonez (Paid for 5 starts per T. D.) 1 4 300% $750.00
Alex Paszkeicz 3 4 33% $300.00
Jose Puentes 4 4 0% $300.00
Felix Rondan 0 4 NA $300.00
Marcia Stortz (Paid for 5 starts per T. D.) 3 4 33% $750.00
Matthew A. Troy (Paid for 5 starts per T. D.) 2 4 100% $750.00
Gloria Buckridge 0 3 NA $300.00
Holly Evans 1 3 200% $300.00
Ellen L. Jackson 1 3 200% $300.00
O. J. Jauregui 2 3 50% $300.00
Ryan Kenney 5 3 -40% $300.00
Zvi Kriple 0 3 NA $300.00
Salvador Naranjo 6 3 -50% $300.00
Sergio Perez 3 3 0% $300.00
Andreas Psarras 0 3 NA $300.00
Leobardo Rivera 1 3 200% $300.00
Angelo Tekos, Jr. 2 3 50% $300.00
Manuel Badilla 3 2 -33% $300.00
Joanie Beach-Orr 11 2 -82% $300.00
Jeff Bonde 6 2 -67% $300.00
Ronda B. Davis 1 2 100% $300.00
Sam DiLaura 2 2 0% $300.00
Steve J. Howard 1 2 100% $300.00
Len Kasmerski 0 2 NA $300.00
Harvey Lasky 1 2 100% $300.00
Humberto P. Loma 1 2 100% $300.00
Tim McCanna 3 2 -33% $300.00
Steven Miyadi 3 2 -33% $300.00
Kent R. Molinaro 1 2 100% $300.00
Duane Offield 1 2 100% $300.00
Sheldon W. Paldanius 3 2 -33% $300.00
Jerry F. Puertas 0 2 NA $300.00
Valerie Ann Rhoden 2 2 0% $300.00
Alex Sywak 0 2 NA $300.00
Ruby Thomas 0 2 NA $300.00
Arnold B. Torres 2 2 0% $300.00
TOTALS 320 388 21% $51,100.00



Trainer Incentive - Ferndale 2017

Trainer
2016 
Starts

2017 
Starts % Change Paid

Quinn Howey 28 28 0% $1,000.00
Darlene Braden 27 27 0% $1,000.00
James R. Craig 19 22 16% $1,000.00
Helen Shelley 15 18 20% $1,000.00
Joanie Beach-Orr 9 16 78% $1,000.00
W. R. Whitehouse 9 16 78% $1,000.00
Gilbert Daniels 0 15 NA $1,000.00
Gary Greiner 13 14 8% $1,000.00
Bruno Maelfeyt 0 12 NA $1,000.00
Ron White 0 12 NA $1,000.00
Peggie Hanford 5 10 100% $1,000.00
Brian R. Lusk 0 8 NA $500.00
Natalie Houle 2 7 250% $500.00
Renee Lafleur 0 7 NA $500.00
Rhoda March 5 7 40% $500.00
Robert L. Lawrence 0 7 NA $500.00
Salvador Naranjo 10 7 -30% $500.00
Shawna Whiteside 5 7 40% $500.00
Melanie W. McDonald 4 6 50% $500.00
John F. Martin 1 5 400% $500.00
Margie Cantrell 14 5 -64% $500.00
Rene Amescua 4 5 25% $500.00
TOTALS 170 261 54% $16,500.00

Trainer Incentive - Pleasanton Fall 2017

Trainer
2016 
Starts

2017 
Starts % Change Paid

Jerry Hollendorfer 19 14 -26% $1,000.00
Clifford DeLima 13 13 0% $1,000.00
John F. Martin 5 12 140% $1,000.00
Bill McLean 7 12 71% $1,000.00
William Delia 12 9 -25% $500.00
Quinn Howey 9 9 0% $500.00
Rhoda March 3 8 167% $500.00
Tim McCanna 6 8 33% $500.00
William E. Morey 6 8 33% $500.00
Tim Bellasis 4 7 75% $500.00
Gary Greiner 6 7 17% $500.00
Steve M. Sherman 3 7 133% $500.00
Victor M. Trujillo 6 7 17% $500.00
Alex Paszkeicz 5 6 20% $500.00
Blaine D. Wright 9 6 -33% $500.00
Manuel Badilla 4 5 25% $500.00
Jeff Bonde 15 5 -67% $500.00
Holly Evans 5 5 0% $500.00
Reina E. Gonzalez 2 5 150% $500.00
Natalie Houle 3 5 67% $500.00
Ed Moger, Jr. 10 5 -50% $500.00
Guillermo Preciado 8 5 -38% $500.00
Steven Specht 9 5 -44% $500.00
Jamey R. Thomas 3 5 67% $500.00
TOTALS 172 178 3% $14,000.00



Trainer Incentive - Fresno 2017

Trainer
2016 
Starts

2017 
Starts % Change Paid

John F. Martin 33 33 0% $2,000.00
Jonathan Wong 18 28 56% $2,000.00
Rene Amescua 13 20 54% $3,500.00
Gary Greiner 10 14 40% $3,000.00
Clifford DeLima 4 13 225% $4,000.00
Isidro Tamayo 0 13 NA $4,000.00
W. R. Whitehouse 11 13 18% $3,000.00
Victor M. Trujillo 9 11 22% $2,000.00
Jerry Hollendorfer 12 10 -17% $2,000.00
Rhoda March 5 10 100% $4,000.00
Salvador Naranjo 4 10 150% $4,000.00
Debbie Winick 9 10 11% $2,000.00
Quinn Howey 11 9 -18% $1,000.00
Melanie W. McDonald 3 8 167% $2,000.00
Ricardo Perez 1 8 700% $2,000.00
Sally Rivera 1 8 700% $2,000.00
Guillermo Preciado 8 7 -13% $2,000.00
Margie Cantrell 3 6 100% $2,000.00
Michael Lenzini 12 6 -50% $2,000.00
Robert J. Lucas 0 6 NA $2,000.00
Quentin B. Miller 0 6 NA $2,000.00
Gil Matos 5 5 0% $1,000.00
Ed Moger, Jr. 1 5 400% $2,000.00
Ricardo S. Guillen 6 4 -33% $1,000.00
Sergio Ledezma 10 4 -60% $1,000.00
Tim McCanna 10 4 -60% $1,000.00
Earl T. Baze II 0 3 NA $1,000.00
Joanie Beach-Orr 2 3 50% $1,000.00
O. J. Jauregui 6 3 -50% $1,000.00
Ryan Kenney 0 3 NA $1,000.00
Bret H. Layne 0 3 NA $1,000.00
Frank Lucarelli 5 3 -40% $1,000.00
Bill McLean 0 3 NA $1,000.00
Peter Miller 1 3 200% $1,000.00
Sheldon W. Paldanius 1 3 200% $1,000.00
Michael Pender 0 3 NA $1,000.00
Blaine D. Wright 1 3 200% $1,000.00
Daniel Azcarate 0 2 NA $500.00
Joseph Brook 2 2 0% $500.00
Terri Eaton 2 2 0% $500.00
Reina E. Gonzalez 1 2 100% $1,000.00
Mark E. Hall 0 2 NA $1,000.00
Robert B. Hess, Sr. 2 2 0% $1,000.00
Martin F. Jones 0 2 NA $1,000.00
Andy Mathis 2 2 0% $1,000.00
Wendell L. McDaniel 3 2 -33% $500.00
Kent R. Molinaro 1 2 100% $1,000.00
Sherrie Monroe 3 2 -33% $1,000.00
Jesus Nunez 2 2 0% $1,000.00
Duane Offield 0 2 NA $1,000.00
Allen E. Rogers 3 2 -33% $1,000.00
Faith Taylor 0 2 NA $500.00
Francisco Vallejo 0 2 NA $500.00
TOTALS 236 336 42% $82,500.00


